SBP Child Only Rates

AGE OF CHILD
Retiree Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
16 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
17 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
18 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
19 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
20 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
21 0.0018 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
22 0.0018 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
23 0.0018 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0010
24 0.0018 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
25 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
26 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
27 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
28 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
29 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
30 0.0020 0.0019 0.0018 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
31 0.0021 0.0019 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
32 0.0022 0.0020 0.0019 0.0018 0.0016 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
33 0.0023 0.0021 0.0020 0.0018 0.0017 0.0016 0.0015 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009
34 0.0025 0.0023 0.0021 0.0020 0.0018 0.0017 0.0015 0.0014 0.0013 0.0012 0.0010 0.0009
35 0.0026 0.0025 0.0023 0.0021 0.0019 0.0018 0.0016 0.0015 0.0013 0.0012 0.0011 0.0010
36 0.0029 0.0027 0.0025 0.0023 0.0021 0.0019 0.0017 0.0016 0.0014 0.0013 0.0011 0.0010
37 0.0032 0.0029 0.0027 0.0025 0.0023 0.0021 0.0019 0.0017 0.0015 0.0014 0.0012 0.0011
38 0.0035 0.0032 0.0030 0.0027 0.0025 0.0023 0.0021 0.0019 0.0017 0.0015 0.0014 0.0012
39 0.0036 0.0033 0.0031 0.0028 0.0026 0.0024 0.0021 0.0019 0.0018 0.0016 0.0014 0.0012
40 0.0042 0.0038 0.0035 0.0032 0.0030 0.0027 0.0025 0.0022 0.0020 0.0018 0.0016 0.0014
41 0.0042 0.0039 0.0036 0.0033 0.0030 0.0027 0.0025 0.0022 0.0020 0.0018 0.0016 0.0014
42 0.0044 0.0040 0.0037 0.0034 0.0031 0.0028 0.0026 0.0023 0.0021 0.0019 0.0017 0.0015
43 0.0047 0.0043 0.0039 0.0036 0.0033 0.0030 0.0027 0.0024 0.0022 0.0020 0.0018 0.0016
44 0.0053 0.0048 0.0044 0.0040 0.0036 0.0033 0.0030 0.0027 0.0024 0.0022 0.0019 0.0017
45 0.0059 0.0054 0.0049 0.0045 0.0040 0.0037 0.0033 0.0030 0.0027 0.0024 0.0021 0.0019
46 0.0066 0.0060 0.0054 0.0049 0.0045 0.0040 0.0037 0.0033 0.0030 0.0027 0.0024 0.0021
47 0.0073 0.0067 0.0061 0.0055 0.0050 0.0045 0.0040 0.0036 0.0032 0.0029 0.0026 0.0023
48 0.0080 0.0073 0.0066 0.0060 0.0054 0.0049 0.0044 0.0039 0.0035 0.0031 0.0028 0.0024
49 0.0088 0.0080 0.0073 0.0066 0.0060 0.0054 0.0048 0.0043 0.0038 0.0034 0.0030 0.0027
50 0.0103 0.0094 0.0085 0.0077 0.0070 0.0063 0.0057 0.0051 0.0045 0.0040 0.0035 0.0031
51 0.0116 0.0106 0.0096 0.0087 0.0079 0.0072 0.0064 0.0057 0.0051 0.0045 0.0040 0.0035
52 0.0128 0.0117 0.0107 0.0097 0.0088 0.0079 0.0071 0.0064 0.0057 0.0051 0.0045 0.0039
53 0.0160 0.0147 0.0134 0.0122 0.0111 0.0100 0.0090 0.0081 0.0072 0.0064 0.0057 0.0050
54 0.0177 0.0163 0.0148 0.0135 0.0123 0.0111 0.0100 0.0090 0.0081 0.0071 0.0063 0.0055
55 0.0202 0.0185 0.0169 0.0154 0.0140 0.0127 0.0115 0.0103 0.0092 0.0082 0.0072 0.0063
56 0.0227 0.0208 0.0190 0.0174 0.0158 0.0143 0.0129 0.0116 0.0104 0.0093 0.0082 0.0072
57 0.0255 0.0234 0.0214 0.0195 0.0178 0.0161 0.0146 0.0131 0.0117 0.0104 0.0092 0.0081
58 0.0287 0.0263 0.0241 0.0220 0.0200 0.0181 0.0164 0.0147 0.0132 0.0117 0.0104 0.0091
59 0.0261 0.0239 0.0217 0.0198 0.0179 0.0162 0.0147 0.0132 0.0118 0.0105 0.0093 0.0082
60 0.0275 0.0250 0.0227 0.0206 0.0186 0.0168 0.0151 0.0135 0.0121 0.0107 0.0095 0.0083
61 0.0314 0.0286 0.0260 0.0236 0.0214 0.0193 0.0174 0.0156 0.0140 0.0124 0.0110 0.0096
62 0.0357 0.0325 0.0296 0.0269 0.0243 0.0220 0.0198 0.0177 0.0158 0.0141 0.0124 0.0109
63 0.0407 0.0370 0.0337 0.0305 0.0276 0.0249 0.0224 0.0201 0.0180 0.0159 0.0141 0.0123
64 0.0463 0.0422 0.0383 0.0347 0.0314 0.0284 0.0255 0.0228 0.0204 0.0181 0.0160 0.0140
65 0.0527 0.0480 0.0436 0.0395 0.0357 0.0322 0.0290 0.0259 0.0231 0.0205 0.0181 0.0159
66 0.0599 0.0546 0.0496 0.0450 0.0406 0.0366 0.0329 0.0294 0.0262 0.0233 0.0205 0.0179
67 0.0682 0.0621 0.0564 0.0511 0.0462 0.0416 0.0374 0.0334 0.0298 0.0264 0.0232 0.0203
68 0.0776 0.0707 0.0643 0.0582 0.0526 0.0474 0.0425 0.0380 0.0338 0.0300 0.0264 0.0231
69 0.0883 0.0805 0.0732 0.0663 0.0599 0.0539 0.0484 0.0432 0.0385 0.0340 0.0299 0.0262
70 0.1004 0.0916 0.0833 0.0755 0.0682 0.0614 0.0551 0.0492 0.0438 0.0387 0.0340 0.0297
71 0.1142 0.1042 0.0949 0.0860 0.0777 0.0700 0.0628 0.0561 0.0498 0.0441 0.0387 0.0338
72 0.1297 0.1186 0.1080 0.0980 0.0886 0.0798 0.0716 0.0639 0.0568 0.0502 0.0441 0.0384
73 0.1472 0.1348 0.1229 0.1116 0.1009 0.0909 0.0816 0.0728 0.0647 0.0572 0.0502 0.0437
74 0.1669 0.1530 0.1397 0.1270 0.1149 0.1036 0.0930 0.0830 0.0738 0.0651 0.0572 0.0498
75 0.1889 0.1735 0.1586 0.1444 0.1308 0.1180 0.1059 0.0946 0.0841 0.0743 0.0651 0.0567
76 0.2137 0.1966 0.1801 0.1641 0.1489 0.1344 0.1208 0.1079 0.0959 0.0847 0.0743 0.0647
77 0.2413 0.2225 0.2042 0.1864 0.1693 0.1530 0.1376 0.1230 0.1094 0.0966 0.0847 0.0737
78 0.2721 0.2514 0.2311 0.2114 0.1923 0.1740 0.1566 0.1402 0.1246 0.1101 0.0966 0.0840
79 0.3062 0.2836 0.2613 0.2394 0.2182 0.1978 0.1782 0.1596 0.1420 0.1255 0.1101 0.0958
80 0.3439 0.3194 0.2949 0.2708 0.2472 0.2244 0.2025 0.1815 0.1617 0.1429 0.1254 0.1091
81 0.3856 0.3589 0.3322 0.3057 0.2797 0.2543 0.2298 0.2063 0.1839 0.1627 0.1428 0.1242
82 0.4314 0.4026 0.3735 0.3445 0.3158 0.2877 0.2604 0.2341 0.2089 0.1850 0.1624 0.1413
83 0.4819 0.4507 0.4191 0.3875 0.3560 0.3250 0.2947 0.2653 0.2370 0.2101 0.1846 0.1607
84 0.5373 0.5037 0.4695 0.4351 0.4007 0.3666 0.3331 0.3003 0.2687 0.2384 0.2096 0.1826
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SBP Child Only Rates

AGE OF CHILD
Retiree Age 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
16 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
17 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
18 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
19 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
20 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
21 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
22 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
23 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
24 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
25 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
26 0.0008 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
27 0.0008 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
28 0.0008 0.0007 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
29 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
30 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
31 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
32 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
33 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
34 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
35 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
36 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
37 0.0010 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
38 0.0010 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0005 0.0005 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
39 0.0011 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
40 0.0013 0.0011 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0003 0.0001 0.0001
41 0.0013 0.0011 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0003 0.0001 0.0001
42 0.0013 0.0012 0.0010 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001
43 0.0014 0.0012 0.0010 0.0009 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001
44 0.0015 0.0013 0.0011 0.0009 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001
45 0.0017 0.0014 0.0012 0.0011 0.0009 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0004 0.0002 0.0001
46 0.0018 0.0016 0.0014 0.0012 0.0010 0.0008 0.0007 0.0006 0.0004 0.0002 0.0001
47 0.0020 0.0017 0.0015 0.0012 0.0010 0.0009 0.0008 0.0006 0.0004 0.0002 0.0001
48 0.0021 0.0018 0.0016 0.0013 0.0011 0.0009 0.0008 0.0006 0.0004 0.0002 0.0001
49 0.0023 0.0020 0.0017 0.0014 0.0012 0.0010 0.0009 0.0007 0.0005 0.0003 0.0001
50 0.0027 0.0023 0.0020 0.0017 0.0014 0.0012 0.0010 0.0008 0.0006 0.0003 0.0001
51 0.0030 0.0026 0.0022 0.0019 0.0016 0.0013 0.0011 0.0009 0.0006 0.0003 0.0001
52 0.0034 0.0029 0.0025 0.0021 0.0017 0.0014 0.0013 0.0010 0.0007 0.0004 0.0001
53 0.0043 0.0037 0.0032 0.0027 0.0022 0.0018 0.0016 0.0013 0.0009 0.0005 0.0002
54 0.0048 0.0041 0.0035 0.0029 0.0024 0.0020 0.0018 0.0014 0.0009 0.0005 0.0002
55 0.0055 0.0047 0.0040 0.0034 0.0028 0.0023 0.0020 0.0016 0.0011 0.0006 0.0002
56 0.0062 0.0054 0.0046 0.0038 0.0032 0.0026 0.0023 0.0018 0.0012 0.0007 0.0003
57 0.0070 0.0061 0.0052 0.0043 0.0036 0.0030 0.0026 0.0020 0.0014 0.0008 0.0003
58 0.0079 0.0068 0.0058 0.0049 0.0041 0.0034 0.0029 0.0023 0.0016 0.0009 0.0003
59 0.0071 0.0061 0.0052 0.0044 0.0037 0.0031 0.0027 0.0021 0.0014 0.0008 0.0003
60 0.0073 0.0063 0.0054 0.0045 0.0038 0.0032 0.0028 0.0022 0.0015 0.0009 0.0003
61 0.0084 0.0072 0.0061 0.0052 0.0043 0.0035 0.0031 0.0024 0.0017 0.0009 0.0003
62 0.0095 0.0081 0.0069 0.0058 0.0048 0.0040 0.0035 0.0027 0.0019 0.0010 0.0004
63 0.0107 0.0092 0.0078 0.0066 0.0055 0.0045 0.0039 0.0031 0.0021 0.0012 0.0004
64 0.0122 0.0105 0.0089 0.0075 0.0062 0.0051 0.0045 0.0035 0.0024 0.0013 0.0005
65 0.0138 0.0118 0.0101 0.0085 0.0070 0.0058 0.0050 0.0040 0.0027 0.0015 0.0006
66 0.0156 0.0134 0.0114 0.0095 0.0079 0.0066 0.0057 0.0045 0.0030 0.0017 0.0006
67 0.0176 0.0151 0.0129 0.0108 0.0089 0.0074 0.0064 0.0051 0.0034 0.0019 0.0007
68 0.0200 0.0171 0.0146 0.0122 0.0101 0.0084 0.0072 0.0057 0.0039 0.0022 0.0008
69 0.0227 0.0194 0.0165 0.0138 0.0114 0.0094 0.0082 0.0064 0.0044 0.0024 0.0009
70 0.0257 0.0220 0.0187 0.0156 0.0129 0.0107 0.0092 0.0073 0.0049 0.0028 0.0010
71 0.0292 0.0250 0.0212 0.0177 0.0146 0.0121 0.0105 0.0082 0.0056 0.0031 0.0012
72 0.0332 0.0284 0.0241 0.0201 0.0166 0.0137 0.0119 0.0093 0.0063 0.0035 0.0013
73 0.0378 0.0323 0.0273 0.0228 0.0189 0.0156 0.0135 0.0106 0.0072 0.0040 0.0015
74 0.0430 0.0368 0.0311 0.0259 0.0214 0.0176 0.0153 0.0120 0.0081 0.0045 0.0017
75 0.0489 0.0418 0.0353 0.0294 0.0243 0.0200 0.0173 0.0136 0.0092 0.0051 0.0019
76 0.0558 0.0476 0.0402 0.0335 0.0276 0.0227 0.0197 0.0154 0.0104 0.0058 0.0022
77 0.0636 0.0543 0.0458 0.0381 0.0314 0.0258 0.0224 0.0176 0.0118 0.0066 0.0024
78 0.0725 0.0618 0.0521 0.0434 0.0357 0.0294 0.0254 0.0200 0.0134 0.0075 0.0028
79 0.0825 0.0704 0.0593 0.0494 0.0406 0.0334 0.0289 0.0227 0.0153 0.0085 0.0031
80 0.0940 0.0802 0.0675 0.0561 0.0461 0.0380 0.0329 0.0258 0.0173 0.0096 0.0036
81 0.1070 0.0912 0.0768 0.0638 0.0524 0.0431 0.0373 0.0293 0.0197 0.0109 0.0041
82 0.1217 0.1037 0.0872 0.0724 0.0595 0.0489 0.0424 0.0333 0.0223 0.0124 0.0046
83 0.1384 0.1179 0.0991 0.0822 0.0674 0.0554 0.0481 0.0377 0.0253 0.0140 0.0052
84 0.1573 0.1339 0.1126 0.0933 0.0765 0.0628 0.0545 0.0428 0.0286 0.0158 0.0059
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